Holcombe Rogus Parish Council Agenda July 2022

HOLCOMBE ROGUS PARISH COUNCIL 07/22
AGENDA FOR 

JULY MEETING

To Members of Holcombe Rogus Parish Council
You are hereby summoned to attend the October Meeting of the Parish Council on
Thursday 28th July 2022 at the King George V Memorial Hall at 7.00pm.

Prior to the meeting there will be a 15-minute presentation from Lucy Jefferson 
Who has recently started in the role of Culm Catchment Officer for the Connecting the Culm project (run by the Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Beauty).
 Connecting the Culm has been successful in securing funding from the Devon wide Managing Big Problem in Small Places project (part of the national Flood and Coastal Resilience Innovation Programme). 
They will be focusing on six target areas in the Culm Catchment with the aim of building community resilience to flooding. Our Parish is one of six within the River Culm Catchment that has been selected for this 5-year project. She will be explaining the project in person and answer any questions you may have about the project. she especially wants to gather local information on flooding and potential flood resilience opportunities in the Holcombe Rogus Parish.
Members of the Public are most welcome to attend to raise any issues or to sit in the meeting. There is always an Open Forum for any questions or concerns from 7.15 – 7.30pm

	7.1
	Present and Apologies
OPEN FORUM

	ALL

	7.2
	Declaration of Interests

	ALL

	7.3
7.3.1
7.3.2
	Minutes of Previous Meetings and Matters arising
Street lighting update
Prince of Wales Pub update

	

	7.4
7.4.1
7.4.2
	Environment
Canal Report:
Public Rights of Way:

	



	7.5
7.5.1
7.5.2
7.5.3
7.5.4
	Highways
To report on work carried out by Highways Dept
To receive reports of repairs
Meeting with Highways Officer 
MDDC cut the verges on 17/5, 24/6 & 18/7




	RS





	7.6
7.6.1
7.6.1.1

7.6.1.2


7.6.1.3



7.6.2








7.6.3









7.6.4
	Planning
New Applications to be discussed:
22/01335/FULL Erection of agricultural livestock building at Higher Besley Farm
22/01373/HOUSE Erection of two storey extension to side, ground floor extension to rear, erection of double garage with home office/store above and alterations to access at 4 Kytton Cottages
22/01385/CAT Notification of intention to fell 11 Ash trees, and lift the crowns of 1 Eucalyptus tree and 1 ash tree by 5m within the Conservation Area at the Vicarage

Application taken out of Committee:
BGX/DCC/4312/2022 The planning application seeks to vary the current end date for completion of operations and restoration within permission reference DCC/3019/2010. The proposed extension to the end date is for 10 years from 30 June 2022 to 30 June 2032. The final restoration scheme has also been revised to provide more biodiversity at Lindley aggregate storage and silt lagoon area at Whiteball Quarry.
Comments shown on website

To inform Council of decisions made by MDDC:
22/00851/FULL Change of use of land to equestrian and the retention of 4 stables, a hay storage building and muck store – granted full planning permission with conditions
22/00912/HOUSE Retention of garage and garden workshop/store at Oakfield House. Granted full planning permission with conditions
22/01121/CAT Notification of intention to remove 6 branches of 1 sycamore tree within the Conservation Area at Pear Close – No Objections

Pondground Firing Range:
MDDC request for firing to gauge noise levels on Tuesday 2nd August

	JHB

	7.7
7.7.1
7.7.2
7.7.2.1
7.7.2.2
7.7.2.3
7.7.2.4
7.7.3
7.7.4
7.7.5
	Play Park
Insurance
Official Opening update
1. Refreshments
2. Numbers attending
3. Grant
4. Car parking – Village Hall car park booked cost £40
Signage
Pedestrian gate
Risk Assessment

	LF

	7.8
7.8.1

7.8.2
7.8.2.1
7.8.2.2
7.8.2.3
7.8.2.4
7.8.2.5
7.8.2.6
7.8.2.7
7.8.2.8

7.8.4
	Clerk/Finance
Summary of Accounts as at Jul 22

Expenditure to be approved:
MDDC Play area inspections £432
Sutcliffe Play invoice paid by Cheque £68076.00
Microshade VSM £120.00
Invoice for signs £516.00
Defib Store £ 175.20 adult and paediatric pads
Gates to be fixed 
Grant for Official Opening 
External Auditor invoice

Expenditure already approved:
MG Groundcare £47 – second strim of stream edge

	LF

	7.9

	Correspondence
Webbers School decision to join the Alumnis Multi-Academy Trust and convert to academy status.

	

	7.10
7.10.1
7.10.2
7.10.3

	Matters brought forward for information or future agenda
Councillor vacancy
Change to waste collections – letter sent to all residents
Council meeting dates for 2023

	

	
	Future Meeting
Next meeting will be on Thursday 22nd September 2022 at 7pm in the King George V Memorial Hall. There is no Full Council Meeting in August.
	
ALL




Leslie Findlay
LJ Findlay
Parish Clerk
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